NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto as 
follows: 

Section 1. EXHIBIT B 

The general terms and conditions marked Exhibit B, are attached hereto and 
hereby made a part hereof. 

Section 2. RAILROAD GRANTS RIGHT 

For and in consideration of the sum of FIFTY NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
FIFTY SIX DOLLARS ($59,556.00) to be paid by the Political Body to the Railroad upon 
the execution and delivery of this Agreement and in further consideration of the Political 
Body’s agreement to perform and comply with the terms of this Agreement, the Railroad 
hereby grants to the Political Body the right to construct, maintain and repair the Roadway

[...]

and expense, is described in the Railroad's Material and Force Account Estimate dated 
June 16, 2025, marked Exhibit C, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof (the 
"Estimate").  As set forth in the Estimate, the Railroad's estimated cost for the Railroad's 
work associated with the Project is Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  

B. The Railroad, if it so elects, may recalculate and update the Estimate 

submitted to the Political Body in the event the Political Body does not commence 
construction on the portion of the Project located on the Railroad’s property within six (6)

[...]

for such costs, the Political Body agrees that it will pay the Railroad for any flagging costs 
that have not been paid by any Contractor within thirty (30) days of the Contractor's 
receipt of billing. 

D. The Railroad shall send progressive billing to the Political Body during the 

Project and final billing to the Political Body within three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
after receiving written notice from the Political Body that all Project work affecting the 
Railroad's property has been completed and the Project Manager has closed the Project 
work order and notified the Political Body. 

E. The Political Body agrees to reimburse the Railroad within thirty (30) days

[...]

property, and any right of Contractor shall be suspended until such removal has occurred.  Contractor shall 
indemnify Railroad against any claims arising from the removal of any such employee from Railroad's property. 

ARTICLE 10. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE. 

Upon the execution and delivery of this agreement, Contractor shall pay to Railroad One Thousand 
Twenty Five Dollars ($1,025.00) as reimbursement for clerical, administrative and handling expenses in 
connection with the processing of this agreement. 

ARTICLE 11. CROSSINGS; COMPLIANCE WITH MUTCD AND FRA GUIDELINES. 

A. No additional vehicular crossings (including temporary haul roads) or pedestrian crossings over